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March 26, 2020 

Dear business owners and members of the Ontario Sewer and Watermain Construction Association, 

First off, we want to say thank you for listening to our urgent appeal today, and to your association 
and Executive Director Patrick McManus for agreeing to share this message with you this morning. 

As you have heard, the shortages of personal protective equipment among Ontario front-line 
health providers is causing significant concern. Hospitals and assessment centres in Ontario are 
being prioritized with this important equipment, and the Ministry is saying right now that their needs 
are being met for Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). This is important but only part of the story. 

Your local community health providers are also playing important front-line roles during the COVID-
19 pandemic response, screening people, continuing to treat people with chronic conditions, doing 
outreach to isolated seniors and others, helping homeless people, assisting people with addictions 
issues, delivering meals, and more. Many of Ontario’s community health providers are running very 
short of protective equipment, including some who are down to a day or two of supplies.  

Our ask today is simple: if you have personal protective equipment: masks, gloves, gowns, etc., and 
you don’t need that equipment for your work right now, please consider connecting with a 
community health leader in your area to offer the equipment you have to spare. Below, you will 
find a list of contact names and organizations for your region, and direct phone numbers. You can 
also call Jason Rehel of the Alliance for Healthier Communities, our providers’ association, at 416-
850-6090 if you’re having a hard time getting through to any of the numbers below, and we’ll make 
sure you get connected ASAP. 

Your help in this crisis could mean the difference between life and death for a health provider. Any 
help you can provide will make a big difference in your local community being able to respond to 
COVID-19. 

Much appreciate your urgent consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

 
Adrianna Tetley 
Chief Executive Officer, Alliance for Healthier Communities 
 



 
 

Page 1 of 9 

 

500-970 Lawrence Ave. W.  
Toronto, ON M6A 3B6  

416-236-2539 
www.AllianceON.org  

 
 

DURHAM REGION 
 

1. Canadian Mental Health Association Durham Nurse Practitioner- Led Clinic   
Stephanie Skopyk  
stephanies@cmhadurham.org  
Tel: 905-436-9945 x399 

 60 Bond Street West 
 Oshawa, ON L1G 5A1  
 

2. Carea Community Health Centre  
Francis Garwe  
fgarwe@careachc.ca 
Tel: 905-723-0036 
115 Grassmere Avenue                                                                                                                                                                  

              Oshawa, ON L1H 3X7 
 

3. Community Health Centres of Northumberland  
Duff Sprague  
dsprague@porthopechc.ca 
Tel:  905-885-2626 

 99 Toronto Road 
 Port Hope, ON L1A 3S4 
 
HAMILTON 
 

1. Centre de santé communautaire Hamilton/Niagara 
Marcel Castonguay  
marcel.castonguay@cschn.ca  
Tel: 905-734-1141   

 810 rue East Main     
 Welland, ON L3B 3Y4     
  

Hamilton 
1320 Barton Street East 
Hamilton, ON L8H 2W1 
Tel: 905-528-0163 

 
2. Compass Community Health  

Kathy Allan-Fleet  
allanfleet@nhchc.ca  
Tel: 905-523-6611 x 300 

 438 Hughson St. North 

mailto:stephanies@cmhadurham.org
mailto:fgarwe@careachc.ca
mailto:dsprague@porthopechc.ca
mailto:marcel.castonguay@cschn.ca
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 Hamilton, ON L8L 4N5 
  

3. Hamilton Urban Core Community Health Centre 
Denise Brooks  
dbrooks@hucchc.com  
Tel: 905-522-3233 

 71 Rebecca Street 
 Hamilton, ON   L8R 1B6 
 

4. De dwa da dehs nye>s Aboriginal Health Centre  
Constance McKnight  
CMcKnight@dahac.ca 
Tel:  905-544-4320 

 678 Main Street East 
 Hamilton, ON L8M 1K2 
 
KINGSTON 
 

1. Kingston Community Health Centres 
Michael (Mike) Bell  
mikeb@kchc.ca 
Tel: 613-542-2949 
263 Weller Avenue 

 Kingston, ON K7K 2V4 
 
KITCHENER/CAMBRIDGE/WATERLOO/GUELPH 
 

1. Kitchener Downtown Community Health Centre 
Elizabeth Beader  
ebeader@kdchc.org 
Tel: 519-745-4404 

 44 Francis Street South 
 Kitchener, ON N2G 2A2  
 

2. Langs  
Bill Davidson  
billd@langs.org 
Tel: 519-653-1470  

 1145 Concession Road 
 Cambridge, ON   N3H 4L5 
 

3. Waterloo Region Nurse Practitioner-Led Clinic  
Paula Carrere   
pcarere@wrnplc.ca 
Tel: 519-772-2322  
13 Water St. N. 

mailto:dbrooks@hucchc.com
mailto:CMcKnight@dahac.ca
mailto:mikeb@kchc.ca
mailto:ebeader@kdchc.org
mailto:billd@langs.org
mailto:pcarere@wrnplc.ca
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Cambridge ON N1R 3B2 
 

4. Guelph Community Health Centre 
Rachelle Devereaux  
rdevereaux@guelphchc.ca 
Tel: 519-821-5363 

              176 Wyndham Street N.  
 Guelph, ON  N1H 8N9 
 

5. Woolwich Community Health Centre  
Rosslyn Bentley  
rbentley@wchc.on.ca 
Tel: 519-664-3534 

 10 Parkside Drive, P.O. Box 370 
 St. Jacobs, ON N0B 2N0 
 
LONDON 
 

1. London InterCommunity Health Centre  
Scott Courtice  
execdir@lihc.on.ca 
Tel: 519-660-0875 

 659 Dundas Street E. 
 London, ON N5W 2Z1 
  

2. Southwest Ontario Aboriginal Health Access Centre 
Brian Dokis  
executivedir@soahac.on.ca  
Tel: 519-672-4079 

 425-427 William Street 
 London, ON N6B 3E1 
 

3. Health Zone Nurse Practitioner- Led Clinic  
Gail McMahon  
GMcMahon@healthzonenplc.ca 
Tel:  226-785-1929 

 PO Box 25087 
 London, ON N6C 6A8  
 
NIAGARA/ST CATHARINES 
 

1. Niagara Falls Community Health Centre 
Laura Blundell  
lblundell@nfchc.ca 
Tel: 905- 356-4222 
4790 Victoria Avenue 

mailto:rdevereaux@guelphchc.ca
mailto:rbentley@wchc.on.ca
mailto:execdir@lihc.on.ca
mailto:executivedir@soahac.on.ca
mailto:GMcMahon@healthzonenplc.ca
mailto:lblundell@nfchc.ca
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Niagara Falls ON L2E 4C2  
 

2. Quest Community Health Centre  
Nancy Garner  
ngarner@questchc.ca 
Tel:  905-688-2558     

 145 Queenston St. Suite 100 
St. Catharines, ON L2R 2Z9 

  
3. Bridges Community Health Centre 

Taralea McLean  
Taralea.mclean@bridgeschc.ca  
Tel: 905-871-7621   

 1485 Garrison Road 
 Fort Erie, ON  L2A 1P8 
   
OTTAWA 
 

1. Carlington Community Health Centre 
Cameron MacLeod  
cammacleod@carlington.ochc.org  
Tel: 613-722-4000 
900 Merivale Road 
Ottawa, ON   K1Z 5Z8 

 
2. Centretown Community Health Centre 

Simone Thibault  
sthibault@centretownchc.org 
Tel: 613-233-4443  

 420 Cooper Street 
 Ottawa, ON K2P 2N6 
                         

3. Pinecrest-Queensway Community Health Centre 
Christopher McIntosh  
c.mcintosh@@pqchc.com 
Tel: 613-820-4922 
1365 Richmond Rd., 2nd Floor 

 Ottawa, ON   K2B 6R7 
 

4. Sandy Hill Community Health Centre                             
David Gibson 
dgibson@sandyhillchc.on.ca   
Tel: 613-789-1500   
221 Nelson Street     
Ottawa, ON   K1N 1C7  
 

mailto:ngarner@questchc.ca
mailto:Taralea.mclean@bridgeschc.ca
mailto:cammacleod@carlington.ochc.org
mailto:sthibault@centretownchc.org
mailto:dgibson@sandyhillchc.on.ca
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5. Somerset West Community Health Centre 
Naini Cloutier 
ncloutier@swchc.on.ca 
Tel: 613-238-8210 

 55 Eccles Street 
 Ottawa, ON   K1R 6S3 
 

6. South-East Ottawa Community Health Centre 
Kelli Tonner  
Kellit@seochc.on.ca 
Tel: 613-737-5115 

 1355 Bank Street, Suite 600 
 Ottawa, ON   K1H 8K7 
 

7. Équipe de santé familiale communautaire de l'Est d'Ottawa 
Régis Girard  
rgirard@esfestottawa.ca 
Tel : 613-590-0533 

 2339 Ogilvie Rd, Suite 204     
 Ottawa, ON K1J 8P6 
 

8. Wabano Centre for Aboriginal Health  
Allison Fisher  
afisher@wabano.com  
Tel: 613-748-5999 

 299 Montreal Road 
 Ottawa, ON K1L 6B8  
   
SIMCOE COUNTY 
 

1. Centre de santé communautaire CHIGAMIK CHC 
David Jeffery  
david.jeffery@chigamik.ca 
Tel: 705-527-4154 

 845 King Street, unit 10 
Midland, ON L4R 0B7 
 

2. Mamaway Wiidokdaadwin Primary Health Care Team (BANAC)  
Germaine Elliot  
edmw@banac.on.ca 
Tel: 705-734-1818 
64 Cedar Point Dr. Unit 1405 

 Barrie, ON L4N 5R7 
 
 
 

mailto:ncloutier@swchc.on.ca
mailto:Kellit@seochc.on.ca
mailto:rgirard@esfestottawa.ca
mailto:afisher@wabano.com
mailto:david.jeffery@chigamik.ca
mailto:edmw@banac.on.ca
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3. Huronia Nurse Practitioner- Led Clinic  
Malcolm Morum  
mmorum@huronianplc.ca 
Tel:  705-835-7545 

 3331 Line 4 North  
 Oro-Medonte, ON   L0L 2L0 
 

4. South Georgian Bay Community Health Centre 
Heather Klein Gebbinck  
Heather.KleinGebbinck@sgbchc.ca 
Tel: 705-422-0900 

 14 Ramblewood Dr, Unit 202 
Wasaga Beach, ON L9Z 0C4 

 
TORONTO 
 

1. Access Alliance Multicultural Health and Community Services 
Axelle Janczur  
ajanczur@accessalliance.ca  
Tel: 416-324-8677 

 340 College Street, Suite 500 
 Toronto, ON M5T 3A9 
  

2. Anishnawbe Health Toronto 
Joe Hester  
jhester@aht.ca  
Tel: 416-360-0486 

 225 Queen Street East 
 Toronto, ON  M5A 1S4 
 

3. Black Creek Community Health Centre 
Cheryl Prescod  
Cheryl.prescod@bcchc.com  
Tel: 416-249-8000 

 2202 Jane St. #5 
 Toronto, ON   M3M 1A4 
 

4. Centre Francophone de Toronto 
Florence Ngenzebuhoro  
florencen@centrefranco.org  

 Tel: 416-922-2672 
555 Richmond West 

 Toronto, ON   M5V 3B1 
   
 
 

mailto:mmorum@huronianplc.ca
mailto:Heather.KleinGebbinck@sgbchc.ca
mailto:ajanczur@accessalliance.ca
mailto:jhester@aht.ca
mailto:Cheryl.prescod@bcchc.com
mailto:florencen@centrefranco.org
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5. Davenport-Perth Neighbourhood and Community Health Centre 
Kim Fraser  
kfraser@dpnchc.ca 
Tel: 416-656-8025 
1900 Davenport Road 
Toronto, ON M6N 1B7  
 

6. East End Community Health Centre  
Joyce Kalsen  
jkalsen@eastendchc.on.ca 
Tel: 416-778-5858        

 1619 Queen Street East      
 Toronto, ON M4L 1G4  
  

7. Flemingdon Health Centre 
Jen Quinlan  
Jquinlan@fhc-chc.com 
Tel: 416-429-4991 

 10 Gateway Blvd. 
 Toronto, ON M3C 3A1 
 

8. LAMP Community Health Centre 
Keddone Dias  
keddoned@lampchc.org 
Tel: 416-252-6471  

 185 Fifth Street 
 Toronto, ON M8V 2Z5 
 

9. Parkdale Queen West CHC 
Angela Robertson  
arobertson@pqwchc.ca 
Tel: 416-537-2455 

 1229 Queen Street W. 
 Toronto, ON   M6K 1L2 
 

10. Planned Parenthood of Toronto 
Sarah Hobbs Blyth  
shobbs@ppt.on.ca  
Tel: 416-961-0113 

 36B Prince Arthur Avenue 
Toronto, ON M5R 1A9 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kfraser@dpnchc.ca
mailto:jkalsen@eastendchc.on.ca
mailto:Jquinlan@fhc-chc.com
mailto:keddoned@lampchc.org
mailto:arobertson@pqwchc.ca
mailto:shobbs@ppt.on.ca
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11. Regent Park Community Health Centre 
Paulos Gebreyesus  
PaulosG@regentparkchc.org 
Tel: 416-364-2261 

 465 Dundas Street East 
 Toronto, ON M5A 2B2 
 

12. Rexdale Community Health Centre 
 Safia Ahmed   
 safia.ahmed@rexdalechc.com 
 Tel: 416-744-0066 
 8 Taber Road 
 Etobicoke, ON   M9W 3A4 
 

13. South Riverdale Community Health Centre 
Jason Altenberg  
jaltenberg@srchc.com 
Tel: 416-461-3577 

 955 Queen Street East 
 Toronto, ON   M4M 3P3 
   

14. Stonegate Community Health Centre 
Bev Leaver  
bev.leaver@stonegatechc.org 
Tel: 416-231-7070 
10 Neighbourhood Lane, Unit 201 
Toronto, ON, M8Y 0C5 
    

15. TAIBU Community Health Centre 
Liben Gebremikael  
ed@taibuchc.ca 
Tel:  416-644-3539    

 27 Tapscott Road, Unit 1, 
             Scarborough, ON   M1B 4Y7 
     

16. The Four Villages Community Health Centre  
Gillian Bone  
gbone@4villages.on.ca 
Tel: 416-604-3361 

 1700 Bloor Street West 
 Toronto, ON M6P 4C3 
 

17. Unison Health and Community Services- Lawrence Heights Site 
Michelle Joseph  
Michelle.Joseph@unisonhcs.org 
Tel: 416-787-1661 

mailto:PaulosG@regentparkchc.org
mailto:safia.ahmed@rexdalechc.com
mailto:jaltenberg@srchc.com
mailto:bev.leaver@stonegatechc.org
mailto:ed@taibuchc.ca
mailto:gbone@4villages.on.ca
mailto:Michelle.Joseph@unisonhcs.org
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 12 Flemington Road 
Toronto, ON   M6A 2N4 

 
18. Vibrant Healthcare Alliance  

Simone Atungo  
simonea@vibranthealthcare.ca  
Tel: 416-486-8666 

 2398 Yonge Street 
 Toronto, ON M4P 2H4 
  

19. Women’s Health in Women’s Hands CHC 
Lori-Ann Green Walker  
lori-ann@whiwh.com 
Tel: 416-593-7655 

  2 Carlton Street, Suite 500 
Toronto, ON M5B 1J3 
 

20. Don Mills Family Health Team  
Yan Gao  
ygao@donmillshealth.com 
Tel:  416-444-6161   
20 Wynford Drive Suite 200 
Toronto ON M3C 1J4         

 
21. Scarborough Centre for Healthy Communities    

Jeanie Joaquin  
jjoaquin@schcontario.ca 
Tel: 416-642-9445 
629 Markham Road Unit 2 
Scarborough, Ont. M1H 2A4 
 

22. HF Connecting Health Nurse Practitioner- Led Clinic  
Bonnie Wong  
bwong@hongfook.ca 
Tel: 416 479-7600 
3660 Midland Avenue, Suite 201 
Scarborough, ON M1V 0B8 
 

                       
 
  
 

mailto:simonea@vibranthealthcare.ca
mailto:lori-ann@whiwh.com
mailto:ygao@donmillshealth.com
mailto:jjoaquin@schcontario.ca
mailto:bwong@hongfook.ca
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